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COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

April 20, 1993

April 20,

1993

The Board met at 7:00 p.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse,
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming
were present, Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. '

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

ATZGg§T

AT § T Paradine
Alco

Amerigas Laramie
Art's Plumbing
BATF

Bartlett, Sue R.N.
Billing Center
Bi-Rite Drug

Bi-Rite Professional Pharmacy

Big R Stores

Brad's Welding

Brown, Erickson § Hiser
Butane Power § Equipment
Butler, Karen

Carbon County Clinic, P.C.
Carbon County Senior Services,

Carbon Power § Light
Carbon X-Ray

Casper Truck Center
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.
Childbirth Graphics Ltd.
Chidress Electric

City Market

Cooper 0il Co.

D &§ L Tire Service

D § R Fire § Safety Equip.

Dalton, Stephen G.
Eagle Uniform Supply
Elk Mountain Texaco
Evergreen Disposal
Frontier Pharmacy
Gases Plus

General Electric
George's Excavation
Golden Rule Computers
Hanna, Town of
Harcort Brace Jovanovich
Hasco Industrial Supply
Herrud Jewelers

Hoke, John L.

Horizon Stationery
IBM Corp.

J. II. Kaspar 0il Co.
J. W. Brewer Tire Co.
Johnson Controls
Johnson, John R.

Kar Products

Kelly 0il Co.
KeluDeSe5; Ince.
Kilburn Tire Co.

L § L Electric

Lawson Products, Inc.
Luallen, Genevieve
Mace, Allen

Martin Offic Supply
McGee-Murphy, Inc.

Various
Sheriff

Jail

Road § Bridge
Courthouse
Sheriff
Public Health
Sheriff

Jail

Grants

Senior Services
Road § Bridge
General

Road § Bridge/Fire Dept.

Public Health
Grants

Inc. Senior Services

Various

Grants

Road § Bridge
Grants -

W.I.C.

Senior Services
Grants/Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge

Fire Dept./Road § Bridge

Fire Dept.
Grants

Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Senior Services
Grants

Road § Bridge
Radio Tech
Grants
Sheriff

Road § Bridge
General

Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
General
Sheriff

Data Processing
Road § Bridge
Road § Bridge
Courthouse
Grants

Road § Bridge
Various
Grants
Sheriff
Grants

Road § Bridge
Public Health
Road § Bridge
Sheriff
Sheriff

Memorial Hopsital of Carbon County Public Health/Grants

Montgomery Elevator Co.
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.
National Battery Sales
National Osteoporosis
Neve's Uniforms
Northern Gas

Omni Computer Products
Pacific Power

Pamida

Penny Saver

Perkins Conoco

Pitney Bowes Inc.

Platte Valley Automotive

Senior Center/Carbon Bldg.

Senior Center
Road § Bridge
Public Health
Sheriff
Various
Treasurer
Various
Extension/Road § Bridge
Public Health
Sheriff
General

Road § Bridge

16.63
25.60
15.99

324.68
290.55
30.00
170.39
39,97
3.00
5.55
17.54
42,51
519.00
562.96
28.51
30.00
16,162.99
1,743.45
113.00
377.03
107.62
191,50
105.00
322.25
448.23
425.51
479.98
30.00
32.09
27.60
45.00
186.79
207.90
182.91
95.00
36.00
38.75
100.00
63.77
21.50
225.00
60.00
172.64
607.01
468.74
502.00
161.00
85.33
1,028.64
372.45
352,29
45.00
74.49
76.62
1,137.19
34,69
234.64
486.27
575.18
95.08
202.04
50.00
57.00
4,136.90
155.19
5,589.04
56.82
12.35
20.20
8.50
73.46
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Quinn/Richarson P.C.

R.L. Polk § Co.

R § H Refuse

Ramada Inn

Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher
Rawlins Glass

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc,
Rawlins Optometric
Reliable Corp.

Rite-Style Optical
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.
Saratoga Health Mart
Sears

Shepard's

Smith, Laura

Spicer, Edward 0.D.
Spicer, Edward 0.D.
Standard Register

Summit Medical Supply
Sweet, Jeffrey D.D.S.,P.C.
Texaco Refining

Tipton Computer Service
Treasurer, State of Wyoming
True Value of Rawlins

U. S. Welding

U. S. West Communications
Union Telephone Co.
United Microlabs, Inc.
University of Wyoming
Valley 0il Co.
Viewfinder, The

Wilson Rentals

Wyoming Law Enforcement
Wyoming Machinery Co.
Wyoming State Penitentiary
Xerox Corp.

Xerox Corp.

York, Robert M.D.P.C.

Zep Manufacturing

SEVERANCE TAX

Courthouse

Clerk

Senior Services
Grants

Road § Bridge

Fire Dept.
Extension/Sheriff
General/Road § Bridge
Grants .
Sheriff

Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge/Assessor
Grants

Grants

Road § Bridge/Sheriff
Public Health

Grants

Grants

Treasurer

Public Health

Grants

Road § Bridge

General

Public Health

Building § Grounds/Road § Bridge

Road § Bridge
Various
Sheriff
General/Clerk
Extension
Sheriff
Sheriff
Public Health
Sheriff/Coroner
Road § Bridge
Jail

Road § Bridge
Grants

Grants
Courthouse

C.0.V.E. Social Services
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist. Health
Noyes Health Care Center Health
Noyes Health Care Center/EMTs llealth

01d Penitentiary Joint Powers Board
Rawlins-Carbon County Airoport

Saratoga Ambulance

Community Development
Public Transportation
Health

Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins Conservation District Environment

ABATEMENT

C I G Exploration, Inc.
REBATE

CIG Exploration, Inc.
BONDS

Courtney V. Bohlender
Clerk/Treasurer

Connie J. Patterson
Secretary

Sanford S. Robinson
Treasurer

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Erroneous Assessment

Erroneous Assessment

Town of Sinclair
April 16, 1993 to April 16, 1994

Saratoga Cemetery Board
March 17, 1993 to March 17, 1994

Baggs Cemetery District
May 10, 1993 to May 10, 1994

407.00
33,00
28.00
67.20
97.50
49,50

284.11

829,45
46.39
32.58
36.15

373.90

219.46

332.99

810.71
55.09

188.00
52.00
63.00

4,18
45.00
16.63

2,283.69

144,00
31.14

105,92

2,931,43
79.73

453.90

145,00

929,43
12.81

250.00

675.00

1,059,73
1,533.75

308.75

320.00
30.00
95.18

800.00
9,500.00
9,500.00

375.00
1,250.00
2,500.00
3,250,00

125,00

4,910,92

616.64

8,000.00
10,000.00

1,000.00

County Emergency Management Coordinator, Nick Casson met with the Commissioners to
The Town of Elk Mountain has declared a state of

discuss the Town of Elk Mountain.

emergency.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to declare

a state of emergency through adoption of the following resolution:

RESOLUTTION

1993 -5

WHEREAS, Carbon County is anticipating damage to roads, bridges,

culverts, farmlands, homes, businesses, and other public facilities
caused by expected high level of moisture content from the Medicine

Bow River leading into the Town of Elk Mountain transpiring sometime

this spring of 1993.
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WHEREAS, the cost of cleanup, repair and placement of such
proper facilities to protect from the high water damage from
the Medicine Bow River, is in excess of County resources avail-
able.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Carbon
County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, declare this to
be a disaster area.

DATED at Rawlins, Wyoming this 20th day of April, 1993,

-s- Artlin Zeiger
Carbon County Commissioner

-s- Gary Graalman
Carbon County Commissioner

-s- Linda Fleming
Carbon County Commissioner

TREASURER

The Treasurer's office has received a request to buy county property in Hanna (Lot 3
and 4, Block 6, Veterans Addition and Lot 10 and 11, Block 2, Original Town of Hanna).
The Commissioners asked Cindy Baldwin of the Treasurer's office to look into what the
property was worth.

PUBLIC HEARING

A public hearing was held on a transfer of funds in the amount of $10,000 from the
Carbon County General Account to the County Clerk Election budget.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to trans-
fer the funds.

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY

Sarah Thornton of the Memorial Hospital of Carbon County asked the Commissioners to
give the hospital more consideration in the budget.

C.0.V.E.

Ramona Sandoval of C.0.V.E. requested the Commissioners proclaim the week of April
25, 1993 through May 1, 1993 as National Crime Victim's Rights Week.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to make
the proclamation. '

RATTLESNAKE PASS ROAD

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to author-
ize Carolyn Duncan to look for grants to upgrade the Rattlesnake Pass Road.

ROAD & BRIDGE

The Commissioners signed a letter to Lowell Fleenor, Wyoming Highway Department
regarding SC-CFM 6-30 project Sanger Bridge and stopping SC-CFM 6-30 Sanger Bridge
repairs.

The Commissioners signed a letter to Lowell Fleenor, Wyoming Highway Department
regarding SC-CFM 6-44 Seminoe Dam Road fencing project.

The Commissioners signed a letter to Lowell Fleenor, Wyoming Highway Department
concerning the final plans and cost for SC-CFM 6-40 Sage Creek & Jack Creek Road
projects.

The Commissioners signed a change order for additional services on SC-CFM 6-40.
UPPER PLATTE RIVER SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD

The Commissioners signed a resolution allowing the Upper Platte River Solid Waste
Disposal Board to acquire federal surplus property from Wyoming Surplus Property
at their own expense.

The Commissioners also signed a resolution to allow Dwight France, Clayton Kilgore,
Chester Engstrom, Jerry Colson, and Donald Neuman to acquire property from Wyoming
Surplus Property for their respective departments.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES, INC.

The Commissioners signed an extension of lease agreement with Carbon County Senior
Services, Inc. for use of the various senior centers throughout the county.

MINERAL PRODUCTION

The Commissioners signed a letter of support for the Proposed Amendments/Statement
of Reasons, Chapter XXI, Ad Valorem and Severance Taxes on Mineral Production,
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FOREST SERVICE REVISION PLAN

The Commissioners signed a letter to the Supervisor and Revision Team Leader of the
Forest Service Revision Plan. The letter stated the Commissioner's views regarding
the Forest Service's ecosystem management decisions.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

ﬁi»f% % gard

Artlin Zegfgﬁé/rhalrman

ATTEST:
8 sl e

E. Harshman, County Clerk §&
Clerk to the Board




