

April 20, 1993

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

April 20, 1993

The Board met at 7:00 p.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A T & T	Various	\$ 16.63
A T & T Paradine	Sheriff	25.60
Alco	Jail	15.99
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	324.68
Art's Plumbing	Courthouse	290.55
BATF	Sheriff	30.00
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	170.39
Billing Center	Sheriff	39.97
Bi-Rite Drug	Jail	3.00
Bi-Rite Professional Pharmacy	Grants	5.55
Big R Stores	Senior Services	17.54
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	42.51
Brown, Erickson & Hiser	General	519.00
Butane Power & Equipment	Road & Bridge/Fire Dept.	562.96
Butler, Karen	Public Health	28.51
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	Grants	30.00
Carbon County Senior Services, Inc.	Senior Services	16,162.99
Carbon Power & Light	Various	1,743.45
Carbon X-Ray	Grants	113.00
Casper Truck Center	Road & Bridge	377.03
Chandra, V. Raja M.D.	Grants	107.62
Childbirth Graphics Ltd.	W.I.C.	191.50
Chidress Electric	Senior Services	105.00
City Market	Grants/Road & Bridge	322.25
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	448.23
D & L Tire Service	Fire Dept./Road & Bridge	425.51
D & R Fire & Safety Equip.	Fire Dept.	479.98
Dalton, Stephen G.	Grants	30.00
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	32.09
Elk Mountain Texaco	Sheriff	27.60
Evergreen Disposal	Senior Services	45.00
Frontier Pharmacy	Grants	186.79
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	207.90
General Electric	Radio Tech	182.91
George's Excavation	Grants	95.00
Golden Rule Computers	Sheriff	36.00
Hanna, Town of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Harcourt Brace Jovanovich	General	100.00
Hasco Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	63.77
Herrud Jewelers	Road & Bridge	21.50
Hoke, John L.	General	225.00
Horizon Stationery	Sheriff	60.00
IBM Corp.	Data Processing	172.64
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	607.01
J. W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	468.74
Johnson Controls	Courthouse	502.00
Johnson, John R.	Grants	161.00
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	85.33
Kelly Oil Co.	Various	1,028.64
K.I.D.S., Inc.	Grants	372.45
Kilburn Tire Co.	Sheriff	352.29
L & L Electric	Grants	45.00
Lawson Products, Inc.	Road & Bridge	74.49
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	76.62
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	1,137.19
Martin Offic Supply	Sheriff	34.69
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Sheriff	234.64
Memorial Hopsital of Carbon County	Public Health/Grants	486.27
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Senior Center/Carbon Bldg.	575.18
Mountain Fuel Supply Co.	Senior Center	95.08
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge	202.04
National Osteoporosis	Public Health	50.00
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	57.00
Northern Gas	Various	4,136.90
Omni Computer Products	Treasurer	155.19
Pacific Power	Various	5,589.04
Pamida	Extension/Road & Bridge	56.82
Penny Saver	Public Health	12.35
Perkins Conoco	Sheriff	20.20
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	8.50
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	73.46

April 20, 1993

Quinn/Richarson P.C.	Courthouse	407.00
R.L. Polk & Co.	Clerk	33.00
R & H Refuse	Senior Services	28.00
Ramada Inn	Grants	67.20
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	97.50
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Fire Dept.	49.50
Rawlins Glass	Extension/Sheriff	284.11
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General/Road & Bridge	829.45
Rawlins Optometric	Grants	46.39
Reliable Corp.	Sheriff	32.58
Rite-Style Optical	Road & Bridge	36.15
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Assessor	373.90
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	219.46
Sears	Grants	332.99
Shepard's	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	810.71
Smith, Laura	Public Health	55.09
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	188.00
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	52.00
Standard Register	Treasurer	63.00
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	4.18
Sweet, Jeffrey D.D.S., P.C.	Grants	45.00
Texaco Refining	Road & Bridge	16.63
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,283.69
Treasurer, State of Wyoming	Public Health	144.00
True Value of Rawlins	Building & Grounds/Road & Bridge	31.14
U. S. Welding	Road & Bridge	105,92
U. S. West Communications	Various	2,931.43
Union Telephone Co.	Sheriff	79.73
United Microlabs, Inc.	General/Clerk	453.90
University of Wyoming	Extension	145.00
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff	929.43
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	12.81
Wilson Rentals	Public Health	250.00
Wyoming Law Enforcement	Sheriff/Coroner	675.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	1,059.73
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,533.75
Xerox Corp.	Road & Bridge	308.75
Xerox Corp.	Grants	320.00
York, Robert M.D.P.C.	Grants	30.00
Zep Manufacturing	Courthouse	95.18

SEVERANCE TAX

C.O.V.E.	Social Services	\$ 800.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.	Health	9,500.00
Noyes Health Care Center	Health	9,500.00
Noyes Health Care Center/EMTs	Health	375.00
Old Penitentiary Joint Powers Board	Community Development	1,250.00
Rawlins-Carbon County Airport	Public Transportation	2,500.00
Saratoga Ambulance	Health	3,250.00
Saratoga-Encampment-Rawlins Conservation District	Environment	125.00

ABATEMENT

C I G Exploration, Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 4,910.92
-------------------------	----------------------	-------------

REBATE

C I G Exploration, Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 616.64
-------------------------	----------------------	-----------

BONDS

Courtney V. Bohlender Clerk/Treasurer	Town of Sinclair April 16, 1993 to April 16, 1994	\$ 8,000.00
Connie J. Patterson Secretary	Saratoga Cemetery Board March 17, 1993 to March 17, 1994	10,000.00
Sanford S. Robinson Treasurer	Baggs Cemetery District May 10, 1993 to May 10, 1994	1,000.00

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

County Emergency Management Coordinator, Nick Casson met with the Commissioners to discuss the Town of Elk Mountain. The Town of Elk Mountain has declared a state of emergency.

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to declare a state of emergency through adoption of the following resolution:

RESOLUTION 1993 - 5

WHEREAS, Carbon County is anticipating damage to roads, bridges, culverts, farmlands, homes, businesses, and other public facilities caused by expected high level of moisture content from the Medicine Bow River leading into the Town of Elk Mountain transpiring sometime this spring of 1993.

April 20, 1993

WHEREAS, the cost of cleanup, repair and placement of such proper facilities to protect from the high water damage from the Medicine Bow River, is in excess of County resources available.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Carbon County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, declare this to be a disaster area.

DATED at Rawlins, Wyoming this 20th day of April, 1993.

-s- Artlin Zeiger
Carbon County Commissioner

-s- Gary Graalman
Carbon County Commissioner

-s- Linda Fleming
Carbon County Commissioner

TREASURER

The Treasurer's office has received a request to buy county property in Hanna (Lot 3 and 4, Block 6, Veterans Addition and Lot 10 and 11, Block 2, Original Town of Hanna). The Commissioners asked Cindy Baldwin of the Treasurer's office to look into what the property was worth.

PUBLIC HEARING

A public hearing was held on a transfer of funds in the amount of \$10,000 from the Carbon County General Account to the County Clerk Election budget.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to transfer the funds.

MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF CARBON COUNTY

Sarah Thornton of the Memorial Hospital of Carbon County asked the Commissioners to give the hospital more consideration in the budget.

C.O.V.E.

Ramona Sandoval of C.O.V.E. requested the Commissioners proclaim the week of April 25, 1993 through May 1, 1993 as National Crime Victim's Rights Week.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Fleming and unanimously carried to make the proclamation.

RATTLESNAKE PASS ROAD

A motion was made by Fleming, seconded by Graalman and unanimously carried to authorize Carolyn Duncan to look for grants to upgrade the Rattlesnake Pass Road.

ROAD & BRIDGE

The Commissioners signed a letter to Lowell Fleenor, Wyoming Highway Department regarding SC-CFM 6-30 project Sanger Bridge and stopping SC-CFM 6-30 Sanger Bridge repairs.

The Commissioners signed a letter to Lowell Fleenor, Wyoming Highway Department regarding SC-CFM 6-44 Seminoe Dam Road fencing project.

The Commissioners signed a letter to Lowell Fleenor, Wyoming Highway Department concerning the final plans and cost for SC-CFM 6-40 Sage Creek & Jack Creek Road projects.

The Commissioners signed a change order for additional services on SC-CFM 6-40.

UPPER PLATTE RIVER SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD

The Commissioners signed a resolution allowing the Upper Platte River Solid Waste Disposal Board to acquire federal surplus property from Wyoming Surplus Property at their own expense.

The Commissioners also signed a resolution to allow Dwight France, Clayton Kilgore, Chester Engstrom, Jerry Colson, and Donald Neuman to acquire property from Wyoming Surplus Property for their respective departments.

CARBON COUNTY SENIOR SERVICES, INC.

The Commissioners signed an extension of lease agreement with Carbon County Senior Services, Inc. for use of the various senior centers throughout the county.

MINERAL PRODUCTION

The Commissioners signed a letter of support for the Proposed Amendments/Statement of Reasons, Chapter XXI, Ad Valorem and Severance Taxes on Mineral Production.

April 20, 1993

FOREST SERVICE REVISION PLAN

The Commissioners signed a letter to the Supervisor and Revision Team Leader of the Forest Service Revision Plan. The letter stated the Commissioner's views regarding the Forest Service's ecosystem management decisions.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

ATTEST:



W. E. Harshman, County Clerk &
Clerk to the Board